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Independent Auditor’s Report 

The Commissioners of the Arkansas Natural 
Resources Commission (ANRC) 

The Board of Directors of 
Arkansas Development Finance Authority (ADFA) 

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the State of Arkansas Safe Drinking 
Water Revolving Loan Fund Program (the Program), which are comprised of statements of net position as 
of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position 
and statements of cash flows for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the related notes to the 
basic financial statements, as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.  We 
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 



 
 

 
 

 
 

  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
  

The Commissioners of the Arkansas Natural 
Resources Commission (ANRC) 

The Board of Directors of 
Arkansas Development Finance Authority (ADFA) 

Page 2 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Program as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the changes in its financial position 
and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 

Emphasis of a Matter 

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements of the Program are intended to present the financial 
position, and the changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, of only that portion of 
the business-type activities of the State of Arkansas (the State) that is attributable to the transactions of 
the Program.  They do not purport to, and do not, present fairly the financial position of the State as of 
June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the changes in its financial position and its cash flows, where applicable, for 
the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis listed in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information, although not part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context.  
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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Supplementary Information 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements as a 
whole. The supplementary information listed in the table of contents, is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audits of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 29, 
2015, on our consideration of the Program’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other 
matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Program's internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

Little Rock, Arkansas 
October 29, 2015 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

   
   

    
   

    
      
      

    
      

    

    

State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis  


June 30, 2015 and 2014 


This discussion and analysis is designed to assist the reader in focusing on significant issues and activities 
and to identify any significant changes in the financial position of the Safe Drinking Water Revolving 
Loan Fund Program (the Program).  Readers are encouraged to consider the information presented in 
conjunction with the financial statements and notes as a whole, which follow this section of the report. 

Discussion of Financial Statements 

The June 30, 2015, basic financial statements include three required statements: the statement of net 
position; the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position; and the statement of cash flows.  
Comparative totals as of and for the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, are also presented.  Although 
not required, these comparative totals are intended to facilitate an enhanced understanding of the 
Program’s financial position and results of operations for the current fiscal year in comparison to the prior 
fiscal years.  Additional information, following the Notes to Financial Statements, includes the combining 
statement of net position; the combining statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position; as 
well as the combining statement of cash flows.  These combining statements detail the Revolving Loan 
Fund, the Fees and Expense Set Aside, the Small System Technical Assistance Set Aside, the Well Head 
Protection Set Aside, the Capacity Development Set Aside and the State Program Management Set Aside, 
which comprise the Program. 

Condensed Financial Information – Statements of Net Position 

(In thousands) 
2015 2014 2013 

Total assets $ 247,780 $ 235,375  $ 219,862 

Current liabilities 
Noncurrent liabilities 

2,431 
23,380 

2,070 
25,594 

1,562 
26,677 

Total liabilities 25,811 27,664 28,239 

Net position – restricted by bond resolution 
and program requirements $ 221,969  $ 207,711  $ 191,623 

The Program’s total assets have continually increased over the past three years.  At June 30, 2015, the 
Program’s total assets increased $12.4 million from June 30, 2014, which was primarily attributed to an 
increase of $33.6 million in investments – current portion and loans receivable – restricted, which is offset 
by a decrease of $21.0 million in cash and cash equivalents.  At June 30, 2014, the Program’s total assets 
increased $15.5 million, which was primarily attributed to an increase of $22.5 million in investments – 
current portion and loans receivable – restricted, which is offset by a decrease of $7.5 million in cash and 
cash equivalents.  
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis  


June 30, 2015 and 2014 


The following table reports loan activity for each year (in thousands). 

2015 2014 2013
 

Loan disbursements $ 12,083  $ 13,172  $ 13,216 
Loan repayments 7,989 5,715 4,514 

Net increase in loans receivable $ 4,094 $ 7,457  $ 8,702 

Grants from the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) comprised 80%, 81% and 62% of 
the funding source of the loan disbursements for fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, 2014, and 2013, 
respectively. The table below reflects the amounts used from each funding source for fiscal years 2015, 
2014 and 2013 as follows (in thousands): 

2015 2014 2013 

EPA Federal 
Base 

State Matching 
$ 9,609

2,474 
$ 10,623

2,549 
$ 8,197 

5,019 

$ 12,083  $ 13,172  $ 13,216 

The construction period for the loans of the Program is approximately two years. 

The Program maintains liquidity for funding loans.  The Program invested excess funds in money market 
mutual funds and in U.S. agencies obligations from time to time to allow for re-evaluation of the 
Program’s liquidity needs.  With the current interest rate environment, the Program invests available 
funds in short term, eligible investments.  Currently, the Program has $54.5 million in investments which 
will mature in the fiscal year 2016. 

The Program’s total liabilities decreased to $25.8 million at June 30, 2015, from $27.7 million at June 30, 
2014, and from $28.2 million at June 30, 2013.  The decline of $1.9 million for fiscal year 2015 was 
attributed to the scheduled bond redemptions and accounts payable expense accruals. At June 30, 2014, 
the Program’s total liabilities decreased $575,000 which is primarily attributable to the decline of 
$818,000 in net bonds payable (current and noncurrent), which includes the amortization of the Series 
2011 C premiums, scheduled bond redemptions and the reclassification of the amount of bonds due in 
fiscal year 2015 (See Note 4 to the financial statements), which is offset by an increase of $246,000 in 
accounts payable. Accounts payable includes accruals to ADFA for the annual administrative fee and to 
the Department of Health (DOH) for administrative expense reimbursements.  
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis  


June 30, 2015 and 2014 


Condensed Financial Information – Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in 
Net Position 

(In thousands) 

2015 2014 2013 

Total interest income $ 3,594 $ 3,350 $ 3,242 
Other income 1,691 1,654 1,568 

Total operating revenues 5,285 5,004 4,810 

Program administration 183 173 167 
Federal financial assistance 1,509 4,775 5,428 
Total interest on bonds 1,139 1,187 1,175 
Total amortization expense (410) (393) (435) 

Total operating expenses 2,421 5,742 6,335 

Operating income (loss) 2,864 (738) (1,525) 

Federal Grants 15,967 20,172 18,907 
Transfers out, net (4,573) (3,346) (1,063) 

Change in net position 14,258 16,088 16,319 

Net position 
Beginning of year 207,711 191,623 175,304 

End of year $ 221,969  $ 207,711  $ 191,623 

Included in total interest income is interest earned on loans, which has increased to $3.6 million for the 
year ended June 30, 2015, from $3.4 million for the year ended June 30, 2014, from $3.2 million for the 
year ended June 30, 2013.  The attributing factor to the increase is the continuous funding of loans at a 
faster pace than repayments in the Program.  Revenues from investments increased to $93,000 in the 
fiscal year 2015.  The average yield on cash, cash equivalents and investments for fiscal year 2015 have 
increased to 0.09%; whereas the average yield for 2014 and 2013 were 0.07% and 0.06%, respectively. 
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis  


June 30, 2015 and 2014 


For fiscal year 2015, operating expenses declined $3.3 million which was attributed to a decline in federal 
financial assistance.  In fiscal year 2012, the Program began funding principal forgiveness loans from the 
Base capitalization grant as required by EPA.  Each construction draw is forgiven at the time of the draw. 
The Program is required by state law to use only federal grant funds to make principal forgiveness loans. 
For the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Program has awarded grants to multiple borrowers and 
has forgiven $1.5 million and $4.8 million, respectively.  For fiscal year 2014, operating expenses 
declined $593,000. The decline is primarily attributable to the decrease of federal financial assistance of 
$653,000, which is offset by $42,000 for the amortization of the bond premiums.   

For fiscal year 2015, federal grants declined $4.2 million which correlates to the decline in federal 
financial assistance and loan disbursement as previously discussed, which was offset by an increase in 
DOH expense reimbursement.  The Program primarily used federal grants for funding loans and paying 
expenses. These funds were drawn down from the federal government as expenses were incurred by the 
municipalities, ANRC or DOH.  For fiscal year 2014, federal grants increased $1.3 million, which was 
primarily attributable to an increase in repayable loan funds and in administrative expense 
reimbursements.  

The Program received transfers in from the ANRC Water, Waste Disposal and Pollution Abatement 
Facilities General Obligation Bond Fund Program, which represented the state matching funds for the 
Program.  Transfers in were offset by transfers out to other agencies for the reimbursement of expenses 
relating to the administration of the Program.  For the fiscal years 2015 and 2014, the Program’s transfers 
out, net were $4.6 million and $3.3 million, respectively.  The details of transfers in and out are presented 
in the following table (in thousands): 

2015 2014 2013 

ANRC-state match
Department of Health 
ANRC-administration 

$ 479
(4,372) 

(680) 

$ 1,274
(3,940) 

(680) 

$ 3,305 
(3,688) 

(680) 

Transfers out, net $ (4,573)  $ (3,346)  $ (1,063) 

The net position of the Program increased $30.3 million in the past two years.  The bond resolutions and 
the Program restrict all of the net position.  

The overall financial position and results of operations of the Program have improved. 

Contact Regarding the Program 

This financial report is designed to provide constituents and business partners with a general overview of 
the Program’s finances and to show the Program’s accountability for the funds it administers. Questions 
about this report and requests for additional financial information should be directed to the ADFA Vice 
President for Finance and Administration by telephoning 501.682.5900 or by contacting the ANRC Water 
Development Division Chief at 501.682.1611. 
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Statements of Net Position 


June 30, 2015 and 2014 


(In thousands) 
2015 2014 

Current Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,159 $ 41,131 
Accrued interest receivable 257 252 
Accounts receivable 

Borrowers 114 131 
Environmental Protection Agency 858 1,066 

Investments – current portion 54,505 25,002 

Total current assets 75,893 67,582 

Noncurrent Assets 
Loans receivable – restricted 

Construction 168,003 163,818 
Northeast Arkansas Public Water Authority 3,884 3,975 

Total noncurrent assets 171,887 167,793 

Total assets 247,780 235,375 

Current Liabilities 
Accounts payable 536 710 
Accrued interest payable 90 95 
Bonds payable – current portion 1,805 1,265 

Total current liabilities 2,431 2,070 

Noncurrent Liabilities 
Bonds payable, net of unamortized premiums 23,380 25,594 

Total liabilities 25,811 27,664 

Net Position 
Restricted by bond resolution and program requirements $ 221,969  $ 207,711 

See Notes to Financial Statements 8 



 

 

 
 

   
    
    

        
       

   
     

   
   

      
   

        
      

      
   

     
   

       
   

   
    

   
   

    
   

    
   

      
   

        
   

  

State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 


Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 


(In thousands) 
2015 2014 

Operating Revenues 
Interest on investments $ 93 $ 33 
Interest on loans 3,501 3,317 
Financing fees 1,724 1,639 
Net (depreciation) appreciation of investments (33) 15 

Total operating revenues 5,285 5,004 

Operating Expenses 
Program administration 183 173 
Federal financial assistance 

Base federal grants 1,509 4,775 
Bond interest 1,139 1,187 
Amortization of bond premiums (410) (393) 

Total operating expenses 2,421 5,742 

Operating Income (Loss) 2,864 (738) 

Nonoperating Revenue 
Base federal grants 15,967 20,172 

Income Before Transfers Out, Net 18,831 19,434 

Transfers Out, Net (4,573) (3,346) 

Change in Net Position 14,258 16,088 

Net Position, Beginning of Year 207,711 191,623 

Net Position, End of Year  $ 221,969 $ 207,711 

See Notes to Financial Statements 9 



 

 

 

 

 

  
   

    
      

       
     

    
      
     

   

      
   

  
      

     
    

   

       
   

   
     

     
   

     
   

     
   

        
   

  
   

 
 

  
     

      
      

   
     

     
    
    

      

   
 

State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Statements of Cash Flows 


Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 


(In thousands) 
2015 2014 

Operating Activities 
Interest received on loans 
Interest received on investments 
Loan disbursements 
Principal repayments on loans 
Financing fees received 
Federal grant funds expended 
Cash paid for interest 
Cash paid for program administration 

$ 3,530 
59 

(12,083) 
7,989 
1,741 

(1,509) 
(1,144) 

(181) 

$ 3,341 
35 

(13,172) 
5,715 
1,660 

(4,775) 
(1,190) 

(164) 

Net cash used in operating activities (1,598) (8,550) 

Noncapital Financing Activities 
Repayment of long term debt 
Transfers out 
Nonoperating grants received 

(1,265) 
(4,750) 
16,177 

(425) 
(3,108) 
19,559 

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 10,162 16,026 

Investing Activities 
Proceeds from maturities of investments 
Purchase of investments 

51,500 
(81,036) 

10,000 
(24,986) 

Net cash used in investing activities (29,536) (14,986) 

Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (20,972) (7,510) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 41,131 48,641 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year  $ 20,159 $ 41,131 

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net Cash Used in 
Operating Activities 
Operating income (loss) 
Items not providing operating activities cash flows 

Amortization of bond premiums 
Net depreciation (appreciation) of investments 

Changes in 
Accrued interest receivable 
Accounts receivable – borrowers 
Loans receivable 
Accounts payable 
Accrued interest payable 

$ 2,864 

(410) 
33 

(5) 
17 

(4,094) 
2 

(5) 

$ (738) 

(393) 
(15) 

28 
20 

(7,457) 
8 

(3) 

Net cash used in operating activities $ (1,598) $ (8,550) 

See Notes to Financial Statements 10 



 

 

 

  

 

  

 

  

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2015 and 2014 


Note 1: Nature of Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Nature of Operations and Reporting Entity 

Act 772 of 1997, as amended, (the Act) authorized the establishment of a fund known as the Safe 
Drinking Water Fund (the Program), an enterprise fund of the State of Arkansas, to be maintained 
and administrated by the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission (the Commission or ANRC), 
formerly known as Arkansas Soil and Water Conservation Commission, and the Arkansas 
Department of Health. Act 1243 of 2006 authorized the name change to ANRC, which has not had 
an impact on the Program.  The Program is to be capitalized with federal grants, state matching 
grants, other grants, proceeds of bonds issued by the Arkansas Development Finance Authority 
(ADFA) or the Commission for the Program and loan repayments utilized to administer the 
program.  These funds may be loaned for water system projects, pledged and used to pay debt 
service and related costs, used to pay administrative expenses and provide technical assistance for 
the Program and used for other purposes related to the program. 

ADFA serves as financial manager for the Program under an interagency agreement.  ADFA is 
responsible for investing and disbursing funds as authorized by the lead agency, servicing loans, 
preparing and submitting monthly financial reports and annual financial statements and procuring 
audit services. ADFA is reimbursed for Program administration costs through a calculation based 
on loans outstanding in accordance with the interagency agreement.  The amounts incurred to 
ADFA for administration costs for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, were $140,000 and 
$133,000, respectively. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 
during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.  Material estimates 
that are particularly susceptible to significant change relate to the determination of fair values of 
investments. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

The Program is accounted for as an enterprise fund for financial reporting purposes and utilizes the 
economic resource measurement focus and accrual basis of accounting wherein revenues are 
recognized when earned and expenses when incurred. 

Operating revenues and expenses are distinguished from nonoperating items in the Program’s 
statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position.  Operating revenues and expenses 
generally result from providing services in connection with the principal ongoing operations. All 
revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating items. 
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2015 and 2014 


Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Program considers all liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be 
cash equivalents. At June 30, 2015 and 2014, cash equivalents of approximately $20.2 million and 
$41.1 million, respectively, consisted of money market mutual funds with variable interest rates.  
The maturity of the funds is considered to be less than one year because they are redeemable in full 
immediately. 

Investments 

Investments are carried at fair value.  Fair value is determined using quoted market prices. 

Bond Premiums  

Premiums on the sale of bonds are capitalized and are amortized over the term of the bonds using 
the effective interest method.  Early retirement of bonds results in the acceleration of amortization 
of the premiums. 

Net Position Restricted by Bond Resolution and Program Requirements 

Net position restricted by bond resolution and program requirements represents funds restricted due 
to the specific provisions of the Program. 

Income Taxes 

As an essential government function of the State of Arkansas, the Program is exempt from income 
taxes under Section 115 of the Internal Revenue Code and a similar provision of state law. 

Note 2: Deposits and Investments 

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Program’s deposits may not 
be returned to it. The Program’s deposit policy for custodial credit risk requires compliance with 
the provisions of state law. 

At June 30, 2015 and 2014, none of the Program’s deposits were exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2015 and 2014 


Investments 

Arkansas statutes authorize the Program to invest in direct obligations of the U.S. Government; 
obligations on which the principal and interest are fully guaranteed or are fully secured, insured or 
covered by commitments or agreements to purchase by the U.S. government; obligations of 
agencies and instrumentalities created by act of the United States Congress and authorized thereby 
to issue securities or evidence of indebtedness, regardless of guarantee of repayment by the U.S. 
government; obligations of political subdivisions of the United States; certain obligations issued by 
the State Board of Education; short-term warrants of political subdivisions of the State of Arkansas 
and municipalities; the sale of federal funds with a maturity of not more than one business day; 
demand, savings or time deposits fully insured by a federal deposit insurance agency; repurchase 
agreements that are fully insured by obligations of the U.S. government, any U.S. state or any 
political subdivision thereof; securities of, or other interest in, any open-end type investment 
company or investment trust registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, and which is 
considered a money market fund, provided that the portfolio is limited principally to U.S. 
government obligations and the investment company or trust takes delivery of collateral either 
directly or through an authorized custodian; guaranteed investment contracts; and bank certificates 
of deposit. 

At June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Program had the following investments and maturities: 

(In thousands) June 30, 2015
 
Maturities in Years
 

Type Fair Value 
Less 

than 1 1–5 6–10 
More 

than 10 

U. S. agencies 
obligations 

Money market  
mutual funds 

$ 54,505

20,159 

$ 54,505

20,159 

$ - $ 

-

-

-

$ -

-

Total $ 74,664  $ 74,664  $ - $ - $ -

(In thousands) 

Type Fair Value 
Less 

than 1 

June 30, 2014 
Maturities in Years 

1–5 6–10 
More 

than 10 

U. S. agencies 
obligations 

Money market  
mutual funds 

$ 25,002 

41,131 

$ 25,002 

41,131 

-

-

-

-

-

-

Total $ 66,133  $ 66,133  $ - $ - $ -
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2015 and 2014 


Interest Rate Risk—As a means of limiting its exposure to fair value losses due to rising interest 
rates, the Program limits the maturity of investments to expected cash flow needs of the Program. 

Credit Risk—Credit risk is the risk that the issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not 
fulfill its obligations.  The Program’s investments in U.S. agencies obligations not directly 
guaranteed by the U.S. government were rated “Aaa” or not rated by Moody’s Investment Service,  
and rated “AA+” or not rated by Standard & Poor’s and its investments in money market mutual 
funds, or the investments of those funds were rated “AAAm” or “AAA” by Standard & Poor’s and 
“Aaa-mf” or “Aaa” by Moody’s Investors Service.   

Concentration of Credit Risk—The Program places no limit on the amount that may be invested in 
any one issuer.  Investments of the Program (not guaranteed by the U.S. government or considered 
mutual funds) representing 5% or more of total investments are as follows (in thousands): 

Issuer Fair Value Percentage 

Federal Home Loan Bank $ 54,505 73% 

Summary of Carrying Values  

The carrying values of deposits and investments shown are included in the statements of net 
position as follows: 

(In thousands) 2015 2014 

Carrying value 
Investments  $ 74,664  $ 66,133 

Included in the following statement of net position 
captions 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments – current portion 

$ 20,159 
54,505 

$ 41,131 
25,002 

$ 74,664  $ 66,133 

Note 3: Loans Receivable 

The Program originates loans with Arkansas municipalities for financing the construction of 
drinking water treatment facilities. These loans are payable in semi-annual installments.  At 
June 30, 2015 and 2014, such loans had a carrying value of approximately $171.9 million and 
$167.8 million, respectively.  The loans bear interest at 0.0% to 2.90% and are collateralized by 
special assessments, user charges or sales and use tax bonds issued by the municipalities. 
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2015 and 2014 


In fiscal year 2010, the Program began funding loans with American Recovery and Reinvestment 
Act (ARRA) federal funds.  As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Program’s outstanding loan balance 
for ARRA loans totaled $22.0 million and $22.9 million, respectively. 

Through the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, approximately $228.0 million and $221.6 
million in loans, respectively, had cumulatively been approved for funding.  At June 30, 2015 and 
2014, approximately $14.1 million and $19.9 million, respectively, remained encumbered and 
awaiting disbursement to loan recipients. 

Note 4: Bonds Payable 

Bonds payable were as follows at June 30: 

(In thousands) 
Final Maturity 

Series Interest Rate Range Dates 2015 2014 

2011-C 
Serial 3.25% – 5.00% 6/1/2028 $ 22,800 $ 24,065

 Unamortized premiums 2,385 2,794 

$ 25,185  $ 26,859 

Activity in bonds payable for 2014 was as follows: 

Amount Due 
Beginning Ending within One 

(In thousands) Balance Additions Reductions Balance Year 

2011-C $ 24,065  $ - $ (1,265)  $ 22,800  $ 1,805 

The principal amount shown above differs from the amount on the statement of net position due to 
unamortized premiums of approximately $2.4 million. 

Activity in bonds payable for 2014 was as follows: 

Amount Due 
Beginning Ending within One 

(In thousands) Balance Additions Reductions Balance Year 

2011-C $ 24,375  $ 120  $ (430)  $ 24,065  $ 1,265 

The principal amount shown above differs from the amount on the statement of net position due to 
unamortized premiums of approximately $2.8 million. 
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2015 and 2014 


Annual debt service requirements to maturity for bonds payable are as follows: 

(In thousands) Principal Interest 

Fiscal Year ending June 30, 

2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021 – 2025 
2026 – 2028 

$ 1,805 
 1,810 
 1,765 
 2,205 
 2,065 

9,560 
3,590 

22,800 

$ 1,081 
991 
901 
812 
702 

2,028 
208 

6,723 

Unamortized premiums 2,385 -

$ 25,185  $ 6,723 

In the current fiscal year, the Program did not have any new bond issuances. 

In the prior fiscal year, the Program redistributed the bond proceeds from 2011 Revolving Loan 
Fund Revenue Bonds, Series C (Series 2011 C) between the Program and the State of Arkansas 
Construction Assistance Revolving Loan Fund Program.  The redistribution resulted in a net 
increase in bonds payable of $5,000.  The Series 2011 C was issued by both the Program and 
Construction Assistance Revolving Loan Fund Program.  The redistribution should not have an 
effect on the bondholders. 

Note 5: Significant Estimates and Concentrations 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require disclosure of 
certain significant estimates and current vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations.  Those 
matters include the following: 

Economic Dependency 

The Program is economically dependent upon revenue from the Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA). During 2015 and 2014, the Program received approximately 75% and 80%, respectively, 
of total revenue in the form of federal grants.   
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2015 and 2014 


Program Set Asides 

As shown in the supplemental information, the Program has five set aside funds.  These set aside 
funds make up 31% of the annual capitalization grant awarded each year.  These funds are used to 
provide for reimbursement of expenses of the Program.  Through federal regulations, the EPA has 
allowed states to redirect and reserve set asides as needed to ensure proper management of funds.   

Section 1452 of the EPA Federal Guidelines for the Implementation of Drinking Water State 
Revolving Loan Fund (DWSRF) indicates a state may reserve the right to redirect unused set aside 
funds as eligible expenditures of the Program.  Since the inception of the Program, ANRC, in 
conjunction with DOH, has redirected approximately $6.3 million from previous years’ 
capitalization grants as eligible funds for disbursement to loan borrowers. 

The Code of Federal Regulations section 40 CFR 3540, regarding the DWSRF, states a state may 
reserve or “bank” set aside funds at the time of the grant application.  The intent is that the 
authority for a set aside activity from one year can be used in a future year when the amount 
available in that future year is not enough to accomplish the set aside activity. Each set aside 
activity has specific eligible costs associated with it.  Reserved authority in a set aside activity can 
only be used for that same set aside activity in the future.  For each grant application, the state has 
to demonstrate to EPA that the funds requested for each set aside activity can be used within a two 
year period.  If this results in the state having additional authority for that activity that they cannot 
use within the two year period, they can reserve that additional authority for some unspecified 
future grant. The amount of authority reserved for each set aside activity will be reported in the 
Intended Use Plan (IUP) for that fiscal year and every succeeding IUP until the authority is used.  
When the state wants to use the authority that has been reserved,  the state must demonstrate to 
EPA that all of the authority in the future grant and the additional reserved authority can be 
expended within the two year period.  The management of the Program is aware if future federal 
capitalization grants are not made available, the reserved authority is lost.  Since the inception of 
the Program, DOH has reserved authority of $7.6 million in the Small System Technical Assistance 
and the State Program Management Set Asides. 

Principal Forgiveness Loans 

In fiscal year 2012, the Program began funding principal forgiveness loans (PF) with Base federal 
grant funds. EPA required as part of the Base capitalization grant requirements that a percentage of 
the grant be available as subsidy to eligible borrowers.  With the federal fiscal year 2010 and 2011 
capitalization grant, at least 30% of the grant would be in the form of forgiveness of principal, 
negative interest loans or grants. The percentage was changed to be not less than 20%, but not 
greater than 30% of the federal fiscal year 2012-2014 grants.  To be eligible to receive subsidy, the 
borrower must show either: 

1.	 The annual utility rates on 4,000 gallons of water is at least 1.5% of the Medium 
Household Income for the project area, or 
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2015 and 2014 


2.	 At least 51% of the benefiting customers have either Low or Moderate Income as defined 
by the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Community Development 
Block Grant Program and the utility rates are at least 1.25% of the Medium Household 
Income. 

The chart below shows the minimum and maximum allowed for principal forgiveness loans: 

( In thousands) 
Base PF PF PF 

Federal  
Fiscal Year 

Capitalization 
Grant Award 

Minimum 
Amount 

Maximum 
Amount 

Cumulative 
Disbursements 

Remaining to 
Disburse 

2010
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 

$ 20,539
14,252 
13,582 
12,743 
13,534 

$ 6,162
4,276 
2,716 
2,549 
2,707 

$ 20,539 
14,252 

4,075 
3,823 
4,060 

$ 6,162 
4,276 
2,026 

-
-

$ -
-

690 
2,549 
2,707 

Totals $ 12,464  $ 5,946 

The Program has allocated the minimum amount from each Base Capitalization grant for principal 
forgiveness loans. The Program forgives the loans as the construction draws are disbursed.  In 
fiscal year 2015 and 2014, the Program expensed $1.5 million and $4.8 million in principal 
forgiveness loans, respectively. 

Contingency 

The Program is capitalized by state and federal grant programs, which are governed by various 
rules and regulations of the grantor agencies. Costs charged to the respective grant programs are 
subject to audit and adjustments by the grantor agencies; therefore, to the extent that the Program 
has not complied with the rules and regulations governing the grants, refunds of any money 
received may be required and the collectability of any related receivable at June 30, 2015 and 2014, 
may be impaired.  In the opinion of the management of the Program, there are no significant 
contingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and regulations governing the respective 
grants; therefore, no provision has been recorded in the accompanying financial statements for such 
a contingency. 
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Combining Statement of Net Position 


June 30, 2015 


Current Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Accrued interest receivable 
Accounts receivable – 

borrowers 
Accounts receivable – EPA 
Investments – current portion 

$ -
-

-
-
-

$ -
-

-
87 

-

$ -
-

-
189 

-

$ -
-

-
120 

-

Total current assets - 87 189 120 

Noncurrent Assets 

Loans receivable – restricted 
Construction 
Northeast Arkansas 

Public Water 
Authority  

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Total noncurrent 
assets - - - -

Total assets - 87 189 120 

Current Liabilities 
Accounts payable 
Accrued interest payable 
Bonds payable – current 

portion  

-
-

-

87 
-

-

189 
-

-

120 
-

-

Total current liabilities - 87 189 120 

Noncurrent Liabilities 
Bonds payable, net of 

unamortized premiums - - - -

Total liabilities - 87 189 120 

Net Position 
Restricted by bond resolution 

and program requirements $ - $ - $ - $ -

Small System 

(In thousands) Technical Well Head Capacity State Program 
Assistance Protection Development Management 



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
   

   

      
 
      
      
       
   

       
   
   
   
   
         
 
 
        
   
   

 
       

   
         
   
   
   
      
         
 
        
   

        
   
   
 
      
   
   
   
      
   
   
 

 $ 

Fees and 
Expenses 

953 
6 

114 
462 

4,500 

6,035 

Revolving 
Loan Fund 

$ 19,206 
251 

-
-

50,005 

69,462 

$ 

Total

20,159 
257 

114 
858 

54,505 

75,893 

- 168,003 168,003 

3,884 - 3,884

 3,884 

9,919 

168,003 

237,465 

171,887 

247,780 

140 
-

-

140 

-
90 

1,805 

1,895 

536 
90 

1,805 

2,431 

- 23,380 23,380 

140 25,275 25,811 


$ 9,779 $ 212,190 $ 221,969 
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 


Year Ended June 30, 2015 


Small System 
Technical Well Head Capacity State Program (In thousands) 

Assistance  Protection  Development Management  
Operating Revenues 

Interest on investments $ - $ - $ - $ -
Interest on loans - - - -
Financing fees - - - -
Net depreciation of 

investments  - - - -

Total operating revenues - - - -

Operating Expenses 
Program administration - - - -
Federal financial assistance 

Base federal grant - - - -
Bond interest - - - -

Amortization of bond 
premiums - - - -

Total operating expenses - - - -

Operating Income (Loss) - - - -

Nonoperating Revenue 
Base federal grants - 918 1,958 1,496 

Income Before Transfers (Out) 
In, Net - 918 1,958 1,496 

Transfers (Out) In, Net - (918) (1,958) (1,496) 

Change in Net Position - - - -

Net Position, Beginning of Year - - - -

Net Position, End of Year  $ - $ - $ - $ -



 
 
 

 

 

 

  

 
 
   

   
  

         
         

 
      

   
         
   
   
      
     
         
         

   
 
      
   
        
   
         
   
   
      
   
   
 
      
   
       
   
      
   
        
   

   
 

Fees and Revolving  
Expenses Loan Fund Total

 $ 5 $ 88  $ 93 
80 3,421 3,501 

1,724 - 1,724

 (1) (32) (33) 

1,808 3,477 5,285 

183 - 183 

- 1,509 1,509 
- 1,139 1,139 

- (410) (410) 

183 2,238 2,421 

1,625 1,239 2,864 

478 11,117 15,967 

2,103 12,356 18,831 

(2,908) 2,707 (4,573) 

(805) 15,063 14,258 

10,584 197,127 207,711

 $ 9,779 $ 212,190 $ 221,969 
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State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water 

Revolving Loan Fund Program
 

Combining Statement of Cash Flows 


Year Ended June 30, 2015 


(In thousands) 

Operating Activities 

Small System
Technical 

Assistance 
Well Head 
Protection  

Capacity
Development 

Interest received on loans $ - $ - $ -
Interest received on investments - - -
Loan disbursements - - -
Principal repayments on loans 
Financing fees received
Federal grant funds expended
Cash paid for interest
Cash paid for program administration 

-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

Net cash provided by (used in) operating 
activities - - -

Noncapital Financing Activities 
Repayment of long term debt
Transfers (out) in 
Nonoperating grants received

 -
-
-

-
(883) 
883 

-
(1,973) 
1,973 

Net cash (used in) provided by noncapital 
financing activities - - -

Investing Activities 
Proceed from maturities of investments - - -
Purchase of investments - - -

Net cash used in investing activities - - -

Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents - - -

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year - - -

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year $ - $ - $ -

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash 
Provided By (Used In) Operating Activities 
Operating income  
Item not providing operating activities cash flows 

Amortization of bond premiums 
Net depreciation of investments 

$ -

-
-

$ -

-
-

$ -

-
-

Changes in 
Accrued interest receivable - - -
Accounts receivable – borrowers - - -
Loans receivable - - -
Accounts payable 
Accrued interest payable 

-
-

-
-

-
-

Net cash provided by (used in) operating 
activities $ - $ - $ -



 
 
 

 

 

 

   

 
 

 

   
     

        
      
        
      
      
      
      
   

       
   
   
      
      
       
   

      
   
   
      
      
   
      
   
      
   
       
   

   
 
   

     
   
      
        
   
      
        
       
        
      
   
 

 

State Program
Management  

Fees and 
Expense 

Revolving  
Loan Fund Total

 $ -
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

$ 80
3 
-

91 
1,741 

-
-

(181) 

$ 3,450 
56 

(12,083) 
7,898 

-
(1,509) 
(1,144) 

-

$ 3,530 
59 

(12,083) 
7,989 
1,741 

(1,509) 
(1,144) 

(181) 

- 1,734 (3,332) (1,598) 

-
(1,692) 
1,692 

-
(2,909) 

511 

(1,265) 
2,707 

11,118 

(1,265) 
(4,750) 
16,177 

- (2,398) 12,560 10,162 

-
-

1,500 
(6,002) 

50,000 
(75,034) 

51,500 
(81,036) 

- (4,502) (25,034) (29,536) 

- (5,166) (15,806) (20,972) 

- 6,119 35,012 41,131

 $ - $ 953 $ 19,206 $ 20,159

 $ - $ 1,625  $ 1,239 $ 2,864 

-
-

-
1 

(410) 
32 

(410) 
33 

-
-
-
-
-

(2) 
17  
91 

2 
-

(3) 
-

(4,185) 
-

(5) 

(5) 
17  

(4,094) 
2 

(5)

 $ - $ 1,734 $ (3,332) $ (1,598) 
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